# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

#### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

to these benefits after the limit of \$110 has been reached. This limitation shall apply to those teachers named in the private and special laws of 1971,

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

chapter 144 and the private and special laws of 1973, chapter 140.

Effective April 1, 1974

#### CHAPTER 225

AN ACT to Ratify the Actions of the Trustees of the Cumberland County Recreation Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1971, c. 86, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1971 is amended to read as follows:

The said district is further authorized and empowered to enter into, and to perform under the terms of, contracts, agreements, understandings and other commitments of every kind and description necessary or convenient in connection with the construction and operation of a multi-purpose recreation, athletic and municipal center and further to borrow, mortgage and pledge and issue bonds, notes or other obligations upon such security as the trustees deem necessary or convenient therewith.

Effective June 28, 1974